justified by the heterogeneity of their respective cash flows (i.e. nega-
tive, positive, increasing, constant and decreasing), which prevented
the interpretation of investment results by a single probability dis-
tribution. Finally, the averages for each production system were cal-
culated from the 1000 sets generated for each period.

4. Results

The financial analysis in terms of cash flows showed a higher level
of economic convenience for the non-native variety than for the typical
one (Fig. 1). Moreover, without EU aid, Somarello rosso gave the worst
economic performance, although this improved with EU support, so
that the landrace became more profitable than the non-autochthone
variety, but only for the first seven years. From the eighth year, its
performance gradually decreased and, by the end of the vineyard life
cycle, it gave the same level of profitability as the typical variety.

Concerning the financial methods (Table 2), Sangiovese produced a
NPV of 78,250 € ha−1, an IRR of 25.16%, a MIRR of 12.59%, a DBCR of
2.83 and a DPBT of 7.4 years. On the contrary, for the typical vineyard,
the corresponding values for the first four financial indicators were

Table 6
Sensitivity analysis.

Financial methods Sales price Costs

−20% −10% Baseline 10% 20% −20% −10% Baseline 10% 20%

Sangiovese − Tendone system
NPV (€) 54,060.23 66,154.73 78,249.23 90,343.72 102,438.22 86,788.38 82,518.80 78,249.23 73,979.65 69,710.08
IRR (%) 19.45 22.26 25.16 27.48 29.94 31.14 27.75 25.16 22.51 20.41
MIRR (%) 9.34 11.21 12.59 13.67 15.09 14.43 13.46 12.59 11.61 10.79
DBCR 2.27 2.55 2.83 3.12 3.4 3.54 3.15 2.83 2.58 2.36
DPBT (yrs.) 8.7 7.9 7.4 6.9 6.6 6.4 6.9 7.4 7.9 8.3

Uva di Troia − Espalier system
NPV (€) 34,273.74 43,233.05 52,192.37 61,151.68 70,111.00 59,672.53 55,932.45 52,192.37 48,452.29 44,712.21
IRR (%) 12.14 14.08 15.89 17.6 19.23 20.02 17.79 15.89 14.25 12.81
MIRR (%) 8.23 8.86 9.6 10.18 11.03 11.16 10.53 9.6 8.64 7.79
DBCR 1.92 2.16 2.4 2.64 2.87 2.99 2.66 2.4 2.18 2
DPBT (yrs.) 11.4 10.4 9.7 9.1 8.6 8.4 9 9.7 10.4 11

Somarello rosso − Espalier system (Including EU aid)
NPV (€) 37,389.68 44,811.35 52,233.03 59,654.70 67,076.38 56,629.77 54,431.40 52,233.03 50,034.65 47,836.28
IRR (%) 22.07 24.73 27.24 29.63 31.91 33.02 29.89 27.24 24.97 22.97
MIRR (%) 9.77 10.93 12.65 13.94 15.15 13.91 13.18 12.65 11.93 11.05
DBCR 2.7 3.04 3.38 3.71 4.05 4.22 3.75 3.38 3.07 2.81
DPBT (yrs.) 8.4 7.8 7.3 7 6.6 6.5 6.9 7.3 7.7 8.2

Somarello rosso − Espalier system (Excluding EU aid)
NPV (€) 23,740.00 31,161.67 38,583.35 46,005.02 53,426.70 47,710.03 42,146.69 38,583.35 35,020.01 31,456.67
IRR (%) 9.5 11.22 12.81 14.29 15.69 16.36 14.45 12.81 11.37 10.1
MIRR (%) 7.26 8.15 8.73 9.38 10.11 9.76 9.12 8.73 8.31 7.25
DBCR 1.65 1.87 2.08 2.29 2.5 2.6 2.31 2.08 1.89 1.74
DPBT (yrs.) 13.4 12.2 11.4 10.7 10.1 9.9 10.6 11.4 12.1 12.9

R. Sardaro et al. Land Use Policy 68 (2017) 160–167

164

respectively 33%, 37%, 24% and 15% lower, while the DPBT was 31%
higher, thus showing a generally lower profitability of the investment.

Concerning the landrace, financial performance was even worse
without EU payments, with a reduction of the same indicators, re-
spectively of 51%, 49%, 31% and 27% compared with Sangiovese, and
an increase of 54% in the DPBT. These findings explained why Apulian
farmers decided to abandon the historical ecotypes and showed the
importance of EU supports. Therefore, with EU supports, there was a
moderate financial improvement for the landrace-based vineyard, with